liability and the current service cost are determined by independent actuaries using the projected
benefit method prorated on services and management’s best estimate assumptions.

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS, 2009-2010 1-91

ONTARIO SECURITIES COMMISSION
Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2010

The costs of non-pension benefits for eligible pensioners are paid by the Government of Ontario
and are not included in the Statement of Operations and Operating Surplus as described in Note
14(d).

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Currency Risk:

The OSC’s exposure to currency risk is minimal as only a small number of transactions are in

currencies other than Canadian dollars.

Interest Rate Risk:

The OSC’s financial assets and liabilities are not exposed to significant interest rate risk due to

their short-term nature. Cash balances earn interest at a rate of 1.75% below the prime rate

(average for the year was 0.51%) and the Reserve fund earned interest at an average rate of

1.11%.

A 25 basis point change in the interest rate would impact the OSC’s operating surplus as follows:

Impact on Operating Surplus
25 basis point 25 basis point
increase in decrease in
rates rates

Cash balance $ 83,178 $ (83,178)
Reserve Fund balance 51,613 (51,613)

$ 134,791 $ (134,791)

 Credit Risk:

The OSC is exposed to minimal credit risk related to Cash, Funds held pursuant to designated

settlements and orders, Funds in trust, Reserve fund assets and accounts receivable.

The OSC’s Cash, Funds held pursuant to designated settlements and orders, and Funds in trust are

held in a Schedule 1 bank and Reserve fund assets are invested with the Ontario Financing

Authority, an agency of the Government of Ontario. Together, these two counterparties hold

approximately 95% of the OSC’s financial assets; however, given the nature of these

counterparties, it is management’s opinion that exposure to concentration of credit risk is